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Stun-gun disguised as a torch is capable of being a firearm
A Stun-gun disguised as a torch is capable of being a firearm and is subject to the minimum sentences provisions. See: Weaver, R. v [2007] EWCA Crim 3485 The respondent used an electric stun-gun during an assault in a public house. The gun was said to have resembled a torch but electrodes were exposed. This enabled it to be used as a Stun-gun by discharging electricity into the body on contact. It was accepted that the Stun-gun is a prohibited weapon for the purposes of section 5(1)(b) of the Firearms Act 1968. However, a prosecution expert in his report upon it has described it as a "non-lethal self-defence weapon". It is not a barrelled weapon.

The respondent appeared at the Crown Court charged on an indictment containing two counts: possession of a disguised firearm, contrary to section 5(1A)(a) of the Firearms Act 1968 and a second count of assault occasioning actual bodily harm, contrary to section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861. Another count was added alleging possession of a prohibited weapon, contrary to section 5(1)(b) of the Firearms Act 1968.

The respondent pleaded guilty to the counts alleging possession of a prohibited weapon (the new count 2) with a maximum penalty of ten years, and assault occasioning actual bodily harm (the new count 3), which has a maximum penalty of five years. This, however, did not satisfy the prosecution. They sought a trial on count 1: possession of a disguised firearm. The reason is straightforward: possession of a prohibited weapon, contrary to section 5(1)(b) of the Firearms Act, has been expressly excluded from the minimum sentence provisions of section 51(a) of the Firearms Act 1968. Possession of a disguised firearm contrary to section 5(1A)(a), however, is expressly included within the minimum sentence regime. Unless, on conviction, the judge found exceptional circumstances, the respondent would be liable for an offence of possessing a disguised firearm to a minimum sentence of five years' imprisonment.

The question for the court was whether an electric stun-gun is capable of being a firearm for the purposes of section 5(1A)(a) of the Firearms Act.

The trial the judge ruled it was not a firearm for those purposes. In Flack v Baldry [1988] 1 WLR 397 the House of Lords found that an electrical stun-gun is a prohibited weapon for the purposes of subsection (1)(b). Electrical Stun-guns may be neither barrelled nor lethal but are prohibited weapons.
The court agreed with the prosecution’s submission that all prohibited weapons are firearms, but not all firearms are prohibited weapons. Prohibited weapons form but a small proportion of the firearms covered by the Act. It is necessary, therefore, to have a definition of firearms which covers the vast majority. The Crown Prosecution Service appeal allowed. 

The judge's ruling should have been that a stun-gun disguised as a torch is capable of being a firearm within the meaning of section 57(1)(a)) of the Firearms Act 1968.

Brereton, R v [2012] EWCA Crim 85 (03 February 2012) The Appellant pleaded guilty to an offence of possession of a disguised firearm (a stun gun disguised as a mobile phone) and was sentenced to 4 years imprisonment. The Appellant was charged with offence contrary to Section 5(1) (b) of the Firearms Act 1968 (any weapon of whatever description designed or adapted for the discharge of any noxious liquid, gas or other thing) the day after his arrest. When he appeared before the Magistrates Court the offence contrary to Section 5(1A)(a) (any firearm which is disguised as another object was laid), which is subject to section 5A and a minimum term of 5 years imprisonment. However, when papers were served on the Appellant, the Crown had reverted to the lesser offence i.e. section 5(1) (b). Appeal against sentence upheld.

This appeal highlights inconsistent charging policy in relation to offences under Section 5(1)(b) Firearms Act 1968 (lesser offence) Section 5(1A) (greater offence). The appellant had pleaded guilty to an offence of possession of a disguised firearm and was sentence to 4 years imprisonment.

Examples of such weapons include stun guns disguised as objects such as knuckle dusters and mobile phones. It is accepted as a matter of practice that a "stun gun" such as this, which discharges an electrical discharge, is a firearm. Despite the fact it is not a firearm in the ordinary sense of firing a projectile, Parliament has provided that such a disguised weapon falls within the minimum sentence. It appears to have become a commonplace prosecutorial decision, at least in Yorkshire, to opt for the lesser offence and prisoners are serving sentences for the possession of disguised stun guns far below the minimum level which would arise if the greater offence had been charged and minimum sentence provisions applied.

In hearing the appeal the court observed that: ‘It would assist the courts to promote consistency in sentencing if a coherent and principled policy as to prosecuting those found in possession of disguised stun guns was both devised and published’.

Blackstone’s B12 Offences Relating to Weapons
Weaver, R. v [2007] EWCA Crim 3485 The Court of Appeal held that an electronic stun-gun, resembling a torch, which is a 'prohibited weapon' within the meaning of the Firearms Act 1968, section 5(1)(b), must necessarily be a firearm within the meaning of section 57(1)of the Act, even though it may not be a 'lethal barrelled weapon' or capable of firing a missile. This wider meaning is clear from section 57(1)(a)). It is clear that all prohibited weapons are firearms although not all firearms are prohibited weapons.

It followed that, if convicted on the charge of possessing a disguised firearm contrary to section 5(1A)(a), the defendant would be subject to the minimum sentences applicable to firearms offences, even though what he possessed was merely a non-lethal self defence weapon. Blackstone's Criminal Practice Updates
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